
 

 
Contact: Samantha Schanzer, Scrutiny Adviser 
Tel: 01633 656656 
E-mail: Scrutiny@newport.gov.uk 
Date of Issue: Tuesday, 4 July 2023 
  

 
This document is available in welsh / Mae’s ffurflen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

Agenda 
Performance Scrutiny Committee - People 
 
Date: Tuesday, 11 July 2023 
 
Time: 10.00 am 
 
Venue: Hybrid Meeting / Committee Room 4  
 
To: Councillors W Routley (Chair), J Cleverly, C Townsend, P Bright, B Davies, P Drewett, 

D Jenkins, M Al-Nuaimi, R Howells and D Mayer 
 
 
 
Item  Wards Affected 

  
1   Apologies   

 
 

 
2   Declarations of Interest   

 
 

 
3   Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 3 - 10) 

 
 

 
4   End of Year Report - Education Services 2022-23  (Pages 11 - 58) 

 
 

 
5   Conclusions of Committee Reports   

Following the completion of the Committee reports, the Committee will 
be asked to formalise its conclusions, recommendations and 
comments on previous items for actioning.  
 

 

 
6   Scrutiny Adviser Reports  (Pages 59 - 68) 

a)      Actions Arising (Appendix 1) 

b)      Forward Work Programme Update (Appendix 2) 

  
  

 

 

 
7   Live Event   

Click here to watch the Live Event.  
  
 

 

 
 

Public Document Pack

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_ZmI0MDMzMGYtZjlmYS00ZWQ0LWE3NjQtZDljZGU5ZjM5ZWEy%40thread.v2/0?context=%7B%22Tid%22%3A%222c4d0079-c52c-4bb3-b3ca-d8eaf1b6b7d5%22%2C%22Oid%22%3A%22cb68c5c2-cd73-45bf-a699-6b46bfa43e3c%22%2C%22IsBroadcastMeeting%22%3Atrue%2C%22role%22%3A%22a%22%7D&btype=a&role=a


This page is intentionally left blank



Draft Minutes 
Performance Scrutiny Committee - People 
 
Date: 6th June 2023 
 
Time:  10am  
 
Venue:  Hybrid Meeting / Committee Room 1  
 
Present:   Councillors W Routley (Chair), J Cleverly, T Watkins, B Davies, P Drewett, D 
Jenkins, A Screen, M Al-Nuaimi.  
 
Sally Anne Jenkins (Strategic Director for Social Services), Natalie Poyner (Head of Children 
Services), Councillor Stephen Marshall (Cabinet Member for Social Services (Job Share)). 
 
Samantha Schanzer (Scrutiny Advisor), Taylor Strange (Governance Support Officer), 
Pamela Tasker (Governance Support Officer) 
 
 

1. Apologies 

Mary Ryan (Head of Adult Services) 
 

2. Declaration of Interest 

None. 
 

3. Minutes of the previous meeting held: 14th March 2023 

The minutes of meetings held 14th March 2023 were accepted as a true and accurate 
record. 

 

4. Director of Social Services Annual Report 

The Strategic Director for Social Services presented the report.   

Questions: 

The Committee asked if there had been any financial support for arriving unaccompanied 
children. 

• The Strategic Director informed the Committee that support is provided from the 
Home Office.  

 

The Committee queried the 300 referrals a month to social services figure in the report. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



• The Strategic Director noted most referrals are made by family members or 
neighbours. The Strategic Director detailed that a high number of referrals have no 
actions as they are referred to the correct services such as community connectors, 
carers support etc. 

• The Strategic Director noted the 300 referrals a month figure related to Children’s 
Services but Adult Services received similar numbers. 

• The Strategic Director informed committee that some referrals are unactionable due 
to refusal of service by persons that are sound of mind. 

 

The Committee appreciated the pressure social services is under.  

• The Strategic Director noted the privilege to help people and the positives in of job 
despite stress. 

 

The Committee questioned what data is collected in reference to client voice. 

• The Strategic Director noted hard data isn’t specifically collected. The Strategic 
Director noted the feedback is recorded on their system but appreciated that it could 
be tracked and presented more efficiently.  

• The Strategic Director highlighted that all staff within the service listen to those they 
are helping. 
[...]
enced, was one of those services which had had a 
proposed cut but they were able to apply a different approach.  

• The Strategic Director noted that some aspects of the Short Breaks Service are 
statutory and regulated service requirements must be balanced against budget 
savings. The Strategic Director noted the difficulty of this.  

• The Strategic Director highlighted that they are working with Spring Gardens, to see 
what other services they can provide. 

 

The Committee noted that reflection on previous years’ underspends and overspends should 
inform budgetary decisions for the following year. 

The Committee asked about the development of a regional approach to Children’s Services 
and highlighted some Councils have saved money due to this approach. 

• The Strategic Director noted the Regional Integration Fund funded many pieces of 
work, as well as the Adoption Service being Gwent-wide and contributed to by all 5 
Local Authorities. The Strategic Director also informed the Committee other other 
pieces of work such as Advocacy for Children service and the Frailty Service which is 
run with the support of Local Authorities and the Health Board.  

• The Strategic Director highlighted that some services aren’t able to run more cost 
effectively on a regional level, and the importance of keeping a local presence. The 
Strategic Director noted that the population breakdown of Newport is slightly different 
to other councils and therefore it’s important to work on what Newport needs. 

• The Strategic Director raised that work is always been done to look out how things 
could be done better both regionally and nationally. 

 

The Committee would like an update on Cambridge House, Forest Lodge and Rosedale. 

• The Strategic Director noted work is ongoing at Forest Lodge with annexes currently 
being worked on. 

• The Strategic Director detailed that Cambridge House is currently in the planning 
process and will likely for at least a year. 

 

The Committee noted the importance of Prevention and Inclusion. The Committee asked 
what the difficulties were in consolidating teams into the service area.  

• The Head of Prevention and Inclusion informed the Committee that teams had been 
in place for a year. The Head of Prevention and Inclusion noted the main focus being 
on organising the service as a whole, seeing what specific teams are working on and 
allocating work in a manner that doesn’t overwhelm them. The Head of Prevention 
and Inclusion also noted that it was important to balance working with the teams on 
their current work but also planning for the future. 

• The Head of Prevention and Inclusion detailed the goal of the service was working 
with families as early as possible in order to help reduce the escalation of needs. 

Page 5



• The Head of Prevention and Inclusion also noted within 1 week, the play service had 
500 attendees which was an increase and due to better planning and coordination as 
enabled by the service area.  

 

The Committee noted the age change has helped catch children at an early age and asked 
where the Community Development team is based. 

• The Head of Prevention and Inclusion highlighted the Community Development team 
has had a shift in focus of what their roles will do, consultation was ongoing into this 
and that the community support should be from very young to very old. 

 

The Committee noted issues with provisions for school holiday support such as Newport 
play scheme. 

• The Strategic Director highlighted six-week full play scheme has never been provided 
and the huge demand for play scheme support.  

 
The Committee noted asked for clarification on the term coproduction.  

• The Strategic Director highlighted that coproduction is working together with those 
they support on how the service is provided. 

• The Strategic Director noted this work can include a variety of spheres such as with 
the person, with other services etc. 

• The Committee highlighted it may be helpful to clarify this term within the report. 
 

The Committee highlighted that it was positive to see Oaklands Short Break Service as a 
case study within the report. 

The Committee also queried that with Oaklands Short Break Service seeing an overspend, 
how do they stop it being at risk of future budget cut. 

• The Strategic Director noted that this was used to cover support for children due to 
staffing issues in other areas however this has been resolved. 

• The Strategic Director highlighted that the team is working to make sure a similar 
issue doesn’t occur. 

 

The Committee wanted to forward their appreciation for the work that Oaklands staff do. 

The Committee noted in the service case study noted a word error on page 36.  

• The Strategic Director informed the Committee that this will be corrected. 
 
 

The Committee noted some underspend in the Short Break service. 

• The Strategic Director highlighted the underspend is due to the inability to recruit in 
Short Break which has an effect on the provision of these services and their quality.  
 

The Committee asked why vacancies weren’t being filled. 

• The Strategic Director referenced shortages across the UK in retention and 
recruitment within social services. 

Page 6



• The Strategic Director informed the Committee that recruitment and retention will be 
brought to Scrutiny at a later meeting as an agenda item. 

• The Strategic Director noted that some areas in social care are stressful and poorly 
paid but reinforced that this was a national issue. 

 

The Committee noted that information on demographics for those referred to the service was 
not included as it was on staff. 

• The Strategic Director highlighted this could be included next year. 
 

The Committee asked what is being done to bridge the gender gap in the social care 
workforce. 

• The Strategic Director noted the gender divide in various workforces within the 
service such as those within management have a higher level of male employees. 

• The Strategic Director highlighted that the service tries to cast the widest 
employment net possible through work streams and other methods. 

• The Strategic Director highlighted that the team works with all levels of education, but 
due to the nature of certain jobs within the sector people have far more options of 
where to work which can cause issues. 
 

The Committee queried the difference between stress and anxiety and other emotional 
illnesses as categories for absence. 

• The Strategic Director informed Committee that a clarification could be provided by 
HR. 

 

The Committee asked what was being done currently and what was being explored to best 
support the workforce.  

• The Strategic Director highlighted that recruitment and retention was a national issue. 
• The Strategic Director also noted that there are a number of schemes used by Social 

Services such as the use of Care First etc and staff are also offered clinical 
supervision for in-depth or complex issues. 

• The Strategic Director highlighted that management is sympathetic and caring, not 
punitive.  

• The Strategic Director finally noted appropriate flexibility training and development is 
offered. 

 

The Committee asked whether staff are kept up to date on manual handling training. 

• The Strategic Director informed the Committee that the relevant staff are.  
 

The Committee highlighted the importance of reduced staff illness as well as supporting 
those in the most effective way possible. 

The Committee asked how long staff support had been ongoing. 

Page 7



• The Strategic Director highlighted that some had always been there while some were 
newly implemented. The Strategic Director confirmed that this was always being 
reviewed to best serve staff.  

The Committee asked how many staff leave the service due to burn out. 

• The Strategic Director noted most staff leave for positive reasons such as retirement 
or promotion, not often due to burnout.  

• The Head of Childrens Services noted Covid-19 had an impact on this as people re-
evaluated their priorities.  
 

The Committee expressed that staff loss due to retirement was also a loss of knowledge and 
experience and highlighted that part time offers for these staff should be looked at.  
 
The Committee noted that the data was hard to understand without context and asked for 
the Strategic Director to draw their attention to relevant information.  

• The Strategic Director noted that due to the nature of the data, it can be hard to 
comprehend. The Strategic Director informed Committee that the nature of contacts 
is lost in data, as their simplicity or complexity is not noted, only the raw figure.  

• The Strategic Director noted page 69 which demonstrated a slow increase in 
residential care and low waiting list numbers and page 70 which demonstrated care 
being given quickly where applicable.  

 

The Cabinet Member for Social Services noted change in technology as well as background 
support has an effect on data and service provision to hopefully deploy the workforce where 
it can be best used.   

The Committee asked for more information regarding walking carers. 

• The Strategic Director noted carers working near clients they work with are walking 
domiciliary carers and this was a small number of care providers. 

• The Strategic Director highlighted there has been an increase in asylum seeking 
children, although the number of children looked after has decreased with the figure 
fluctuating between 370 and 380. 

 

The Committee asked whether the tables on page 85 were a statutory requirement. 

• The Strategic Director confirmed they were. 
  

The Cabinet Member for Social Services noted staff are consulted on a recruitment, 
retention and support offers regularly and highlighted the importance of continually reviewing 
this with staff. 

 

5. Conclusion of Committee Reports 

• The Committee wanted to express their thanks to Social Services for their continued 
hard work. 
 

Page 8



• The Committee felt that the term “coproduction” when referring to care packages 
could be clarified within the report.  
 

• The Committee recommended that service user data regarding information such as 
race, ethnicity, age etc should be included in the report so that they could better 
understand those accessing services.  
 

• The Committee noted that reflection on previous years’ underspends and overspends 
should inform budgetary decisions for the following year. 

• The Committee were content with the report.  
 

6. Scrutiny Advisor Reports 

The Scrutiny Advisor informed the Committee that a few items are still outstanding, but these 
are still being chased up. 

The Scrutiny Advisor detailed the Forward Work Programme.  

• The Committee were content with this Work Programme.  

The date of the next meeting was noted to be 11th July 2023. 
 

7. Live Event 

Click here to watch the recording.  

Page 9

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=Ck3tlShBcyw


This page is intentionally left blank



Scrutiny Report 
Performance Scrutiny Committee – People 
 
Part 1  
 
Date:  July 2022 
 
Subject 2022/23 Service Plan End of Year Reviews 
 
Author  Scrutiny Adviser 
 
 

Responsible Cabinet Member / 
Officer: 

Area / Role / Subject 

Sally Ann Jenkins Strategic Director for Social Services 
Sarah Morgan  Chief Education Officer 
Councillor Deborah Davies Cabinet Member for Education 

Section A – Committee Guidance and Recommendations 
 

 
 
2 Context 
 

Background  
 
2.1 The Corporate Plan 2022-27 has four Well-being Objectives to support its mission an ‘Ambitious, 

Fairer, Greener Newport for Everyone’.  To support the delivery of these objectives and strategic 
priorities, each service area has developed their service plan. Each service plan outlines its own 
priorities and how the service area will contribute towards the Corporate Plan 22-27. 

 
2.2  The Well-being of Future Generations (Wa
[...]
y 2023 
 
Subject Scrutiny Adviser Report 
 
Author  Scrutiny Adviser 
 
The following people have been invited to attend for this item: 
 

Invitee: Role 
 

Samantha Schanzer (Scrutiny 
Adviser) 

Present the Committee with the Scrutiny Adviser Report for 
discussion and update the Committee on any changes. 

 

Section A – Committee Guidance and Recommendations 
 

 
 
2 Context 
 

Background  
 
Action Sheet 
 

Recommendations to the Committee

The Committee is asked to:

1. Action Plan
Consider the Actions from previous meetings (Appendix 1):

• Note the responses for the actions;
• Determine if any further information / action is required;
• Agree to receive an update on outstanding issues at the next meeting.

2. Committee’s Work Programme:
Consider the Committee’s Forward Work Programme Update (Appendix 2):

• Are there any amendments to the topics scheduled to be considered at the next 
Committee meeting?

• Are there any additional invitees that the Committee requires to fully consider the topics?
• Is there any additional information that the Committee would like to request?

Page 59

Agenda Item 6



2.1 Attached at Appendix 1 is the Action Sheet from the Committee meetings.  The updated 
completed actions are included in the table.   

 
2.2 Any actions that do not have a response will be included on the Action Sheet at the next meeting 

to ensure that the Committee can keep track of outstanding actions.  
 

Forward Work Programme 
  

2.3 Attached at Appendix 2 is the Forward Work Programme. The purpose of a forward work 
programme is to help ensure Councillors achieve organisation and focus in the undertaking of 
enquiries through the Overview and Scrutiny function.  Effective work programming is essential to 
ensure that the work of Overview and Scrutiny makes a positive impact upon the Council’s 
delivery of services. 

 
2.4 Further information about the work programming process, including the procedures for referring 

new business to the prog
[...]
raft Work Programme: June 2023 to May 2024 
Meeting  Agenda Items 
06/06/2023 • Director of Social Services Annual Report 

11/07/2023 • End of Year Performance Reviews - Education 

25/07/2023 • End of Year Performance Reviews – Social Services 

26/09/2023 • Estyn Outcomes in Newport Schools Annual Report 

28/11/2023 • Mid Year Performance Reviews – Education 

12/12/2023 ▪ Mid Year Performance Reviews – Social Services 

02/01/2024 • Budget Proposals and MTFP – Consultee Meeting 

20/02/2024 • Regulated Services Reports 
• Short Breaks Offer  

26/03/2024 • Recruitment and Retention Report for Social Services and 
Education 

  

Page 67



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	4 End of Year Report - Education Services 2022-23
	Performance Scrutiny Committee – People
	Subject	2022/23 Service Plan End of Year Reviews

	Section A – Committee Guidance and Recommendations
	2	Context
	2	Information Submitted to the Committee
	4.	Suggested Areas of Focus
	5	Links to Council Policies and Priorities
	6.	Background Papers

	Item 4 - Education End of Year Report 22-23 v2
	Education Front Cover
	Contents
	Introduction
	Head of Service Exec Summary
	Education Services 22/23 Overview
	Programmes & Projects
	Workforce Development
	Objective 1 - School Improvement
	Objective 2 - Learning & Engagement
	Objective 3 - Inclusion & Well-being
	Objective 4 - Resources & Planning
	Objective 5 - Leadership & Management
	Performance Measures
	Glossary


	6 Scrutiny Adviser Reports
	Performance Scrutiny Committee – People
	Subject	Scrutiny Adviser Report

	Section A – Committee Guidance and Recommendations
	3	Information Submitted to the Committee
	5	Supporting Information
	6.	Links to Council Policies and Priorities
	7	Wellbeing of Future Generation (Wales) Act
	8	Background Papers

	Item 6.1 - Action Sheet
	Item 6.2 - FWP




Minutes of the meeting


 

This document is available in welsh / Mae’s ffurflen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

Minutes 
Performance Scrutiny Committee - People 
 
Date: 11 July 2023 
 
Time: 10.00 am 
 
Present: Councillors W Routley (Chair), J Cleverly, C Townsend, B Davies, P Drewett, 

D Jenkins, M Al-Nuaimi, R Howells and D Mayer 
 
In Attendance: Samantha Schanzer (Scrutiny Adviser), Sarah Davies (Deputy Chief Education 

Officer), Sarah Morgan (Chief Education Officer), Katy Rees (Assistant Head of 
Education - Inclusion), Deborah Weston (Assistant Head of Education - 
Resources) and Kath Bevan (Assistant Head of Education - Engagement & 
Learning) 

 
Apologies: Councillors P Bright 
 
 
 
1 Apologies  

 
Councillor P Bright 
  
 

2 Declarations of Interest  
 
None. 
 

3 Minutes of Previous Meeting  
 
The Committee noted there was a discrepancy with attendance recorded.  
 
The minutes of meetings held 6th June 2023 were accepted as a true and accurate 
record. 
  
 

4 End of Year Report - Education Services 2022-23  
 
The Committee noted an error an error in the wording in the report that stated the report was 
2023-23 rather than 2023-24. 
 

       The Chief Education Officer agreed that this should be rectified.  

The Chief Education Officer and Deputy Chief Education Officer presented the report.  
 
Questions: 
 
The Committee asked for clarification on what the seven strategic priorities were compared 
to the seven dimensions in education mentioned in the report. 
 



 

 

       The Chief Education Officer noted the seven strategic priorities derive from the 
Corporate Plan which then feed into Education such as in attainment and 
employability. 

       The Deputy Chief Education Officer further highlighted the focus of between linking 
education to the overall work of the Council. 

       The Chief Education Officer acknowledged the confusion and assured Committee that 
it would be clarified in the report.  
 

The Committee asked for further information regarding Millbrook School. 
 

       The Chief Education Officer highlighted that the move from Millbrook to Brynglas is 
only temporary and noted that a timeline can’t be given on the situation as options 
have to be considered. 

       The Chief Education Officer highlighted that this work was not established in the 
capital programme but did confirm that the site is being worked on. 

       The Chief Education Officer expressed understanding of the concerns of those 
impacted by the situation. 
 

The Committee asked for clarification about the link between a new Welsh medium school 
and the Whitehead site. 
 

       The Assistant Head of Education – Resources informed the Committee that a new 
primary school is being built on the Whitehead site, with work initiating on 17.07.23. 

       The Assistant Head of Education- Resources further detailed that this site will then be 
used for students of Pilgwently with the Pilgwently school being used then as the 
Welsh Medium school. 
 

The Committee asked how far along was Millbrook primary school from presenting options 
for consideration. 
 

       The Chief Education Officer was unable to provide any further update and confirmed 
that the students have not being impacted in terms of standards and quality of 
education. The Chief Education Officer confirmed that Officers are also in regular 
communication with the Governors and parents. 
 

The Committee asked for clarification regarding the statistic that stated 3% of staff had 
advanced Welsh language skills and queried whether this included Welsh medium staff. 
 

       The Assistant Head of Education – Resources informed Committee this focused on 
central education staff members, not school employees. 
 

The Committee asked about the number of Welsh language staff and the offer to improve the 
number of Welsh speaking staff. 
 

       The Deputy Chief Education Officer noted in that they are proactive in the recruitment 
of Welsh language staff as well as promoting the learning of Welsh language through 
mechanisms provided by HR. 

       The Deputy Chief Education Officer further noted it is a priority of promoting Welsh 
language uptake by education staff. 

       The Deputy Chief Education Officer noted that it would take a while to see changes in 
relation to this as the plan spans 10 years. 
 
 



 

 

The Committee felt that the report needed to be supported with information that 
demonstrated how they got the 60% achieved RAG. 
 

       The Deputy Chief Education Officer noted that they work within criteria to produce 
these numbers so while 60% of the action is completed within that frame, the impact 
of those actions are may not be 60% felt.  

  
The Committee asked for an example of a rapid action review. 
 

       The Chief Education Officer informed Committee that these reviews could be a review 
of any team or service provision such as ALN etc and that the reviews serve to focus 
on any strengths or weaknesses as well as helping those in the review understand 
whether the work and service plans are accurate to their current position. 

       The Chief Education Officer further highlighted the ALN team had good practice in 
relation to supervision which was as a result used across the service area. 

       The Deputy Chief Education Officer noted that they are a cross service area review 
with other team leaders sitting on the review panel. It was also highlighted that it’s a 
best practice review. 
 

The Committee asked whether this covered the schools themselves. 
 

       The Chief Education Officer noted school staff do link into the process however it is 
more focused on corporate team. 

       The Chief Education Officer noted the rapid reviews occur one per term. 
       The Chief Education Officer noted the focus for all department and team managers to 

be aware of all that goes on within the service area. 
       The Chief Education Officer informed the Committee that they work within the idea 

that if something doesn’t work, it should be changed and of keeping things simple. 
  

The Committee queried if there was an update on the PRU unit. 
 

       The Assistant Head of Education – Engagement & Learning highlighted the focus is 
on supporting not just PRU learners but all learners through a tiered, need-based 
system. The Assistant Head informed Committee there was a universal approach, a 
more targeted approach which saw CLA mentors will engaging on a 1-1 or small 
group basis, and a bespoke offer for the smaller group of more complex cases. 

       The Assistant Head of Education – Engagement & Learning noted there still is a 
blend and mix in students from outside of Newport such as unaccompanied minors 
and students from neighbouring counties. 
 

The Committee asked what was being done to make schools safer, as well as querying 
school lockdowns procedures and whether rapid reviews were taking place regarding this.  
 

       The Chief Education Officer noted that while they are proud of the exclusion data they 
have presented, it is important to reintegrate children into schools to avoid 
disenfranchising or upsetting them. The Chief Education Officer also noted that this 
must be balanced against respecting teachers’ and their profession, which meant that 
permanent exclusion in some cases is necessary.  

       The Chief Education Officer noted that staff do meet with union partners and on a 
more intimate basis regularly in order to cquire information and discuss violence in 
schools effectively. The Chief Education Officer also noted that teachers have a right 
to record issues and data should be collected to look at any patterns or trends in 
specific schools and throughout the Local Authority which should be responded to 
accordingly.  



 

 

       The Assistant Head of Education – Inclusion informed the Committee that there is 
multi-agency support to tackle major issues on safety for both the students in 
question and the schools. The Assistant Head noted that there are systems in place 
should an incident occur, but these are reviewed when they occur. 

       The Chief Education Officer noted that schools are required to write their own 
emergency plans a review of emergency plans and that sometimes the emergency 
plan isn’t just a lockdown, but it could be moving people out of the school.  

       The Chief Education Officer highlighted that they asked schools to conduct a mock 
lockdown with the focus being on not alarming children when mock lockdowns occur 
as well as being able to review the mock lockdowns measures. 

       The Deputy Chief Education Officer noted lockdowns need to be seen as similar to 
fire drills in order to reduce alarm when they occur. 

       The Chief Education Officer noted civil contingencies are the go-to contacts in 
emergencies.  

       The Assistant Head of Education – Engagement & Learning all data is analysed to 
see any patterns or trends within the data which could be helpful. 

       The Chief Education Officer informed the Committee that headteachers are 
encouraged to feedback to the Local Authority and other headteachers should an 
event occur to detail what went wrong and what went right. 

The Committee wanted it noted that it sent its best wishes to those effected by the recent 
events in Tewksbury Academy. 
 
The Committee questioned whether a holistic approach is taken to help at risk students. 
 

       The Chief Education Officer noted that work is done with Preventative Services who 
investigate these issues as well as the Youth Justice team. 

       The Chief Education Officer highlighted schools alone shouldn’t have to deal with 
these issues.  

       The Chief Education Officer noted the question in relation to resources is better asked 
to other service heads. 
 

The Committee asked whether it was the schools’ responsibility to lead on student exclusion 
and support and did the Local Authority have the resource to support.  
 

       The Chief Education Officer confirmed that while it is the schools’ responsibility, the 
school cannot be all things to all people, and this is why support from other services is 
so important.  

The Committee highlighted that schools in Newport do a great job at helping their students 
with mental wellbeing. 
 

       The Chief Education Officer noted schools are supported with the large burden of 
helping students in all means. 
 
 

The Committee noted their support for all educational staff and the work that they do. 
 
The Committee queried what age range covers the term “young people”. 
 

       The Assistant Head of Education – Engagement & Learning noted this is used as a 
general term covers those within education under 18. 
 
 



 

 

The Committee queried besides GEMs, what schooling is available for unaccompanied 
minors. 
 

       The Assistant Head of Education – Engagement & Learning highlighted that once the 
paperwork is completed, they take their prior experiences into account and help 
support them on the desired pathway. The Assistant Head noted that it is learner 
lead, and as many know their desired educational destination, it helps make sure that 
they are accessing the right qualifications. 
 

The Committee asked are all schools provided Hwb. 
 

       The Deputy Chief Education Officer detailed that all schools have access to it even 
those outside of the service agreement as detailed by the Welsh Government 

 
The Committee asked why haven’t they achieved the NEET targets. 
 

       The Chief Education Officer explained the achievement is satisfactory as they have 
exceeded the Welsh average and improved on previous yearas, but due to the target 
being an ambitious goal, when it is not achieved it comes up as amber. 

       The Assistant Head of Education – Engagement and Learning reassured Committee 
that thorough spreadsheets are kept to ensure that students from years 10-13 are 
followed up with, and that their systems are robust and sector leading.  
 

The Committee asked for the new education model to be explained. 
 

       The Deputy Chief Education Officer highlighted that a new Welsh Government 
guidance model for school improvement came out a few years ago and is now 
statutory with the focus being on supporting schools. 

       The Deputy Chief Education Officer noted the school improvement is a tiered 
approach across the region. 

       The Deputy Chief Education Officer also noted that there is a school advisor that 
helps evaluate the school and is a role that has changed name.  

       The Deputy Chief Education Officer highlighted that some schools have partner 
schools in order to support each other to improve. 

       The Deputy Chief Education Officer explained that all the work highlighted is based 
on the school development plan. 
 
 

The Committee noted a typo on page 48 of the agenda of 20222 and 2024, which both 
should be 2022. 
 

       The Assistant Head of Education – Resources informed Committee that the WESP 
plan had an accompanying implementation plan which was then imbedded in the 10-
year plan.  

       The Chief Education Officer agreed that typos should be fixed. 
 

The Committee noted that the report was positive and informative and asked whether the 
report should have a section on the feedback from schools. 
 

       The Chief Education Officer noted this occurs annually with the information feedback 
gained from the schools. 

       The Chief Education Officer gave an example whereby the schools feedback a desire 
to talk to NORSE with this being arranged. 



 

 

       The Chief Education Officer highlighted that in the corporate report the feedback 
inclusion isn’t possible however the officers can bring prior feedback to the 
Committee. 
 

The Committee thanked Officers, their teams and school staff for their continued hard work. 
 
The Cabinet Member highlighted the very positive relationship between NCC and the schools 
themselves. 
 
 

5 Conclusions of Committee Reports  
 
The Committee were content with the report and thanked officers for the report and their 
continued hard work.  
 
The Committee noted the date typing errors throughout the report and asked that these be 
rectified.  
  
The Committee asked that the 7 Dimensions and 7 Strategic Priorities be clarified as being 
separate and distinct within the report.  
  
The Committee wanted to forward its concerns regarding temporary accommodation 
arrangements at Millbrook School and asked that the issue be resolved at the earliest 
opportunity. The Committee asked for an update regarding Millbrook, its position and 
whether options have been presented/accepted by the end of the year. 
             
The Committee recommended that school, parent and pupil feedback be included in the 
report.  
  
 

6 Scrutiny Adviser Reports  
 
The Scrutiny Advisor informed the Committee that the action table was now clear and all 
information had been provided.  
 
The Scrutiny Advisor noted that no dates or items had changed in the Forward Work 
Programme.  
 
The Scrutiny Advisor informed the Committee that the date of the next meeting was the 25th 
July 2023. 
  
 

7 Live Event  
 
Please click here to watch the recording. 
  
 
 

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=4Kd36bM07T4

